
 
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
Thursday, 19th September, 2019 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall  
 
 
Members: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Matthew Boles 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor David Cotton 
Councillor Michael Devine 
Councillor Ian Fleetwood 
Councillor John McNeill 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Vacancy 
Councillor Robert Waller 
Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting/s 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting. 

 

 

a)  For Approval  

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee meeting 25 July 2019 

 

(PAGES 4 - 7) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

b)  For Noting  

Joint Staff Consultative Committee meeting on 5 September 2019 

 

(TO FOLLOW) 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or may 
make them at any point in the meeting. 

 

 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 11 
September 

(PAGE 8) 

 

6.  Public Reports for Approval:   

 

a)  Customer Hub Refurbishment 
 

(PAGES 9 - 22) 

 

b)  To introduce a Data Protection Appropriate Policy 
Document 
 

(PAGES 23 - 35) 

 

c)  CCTV Code of Practice - Policy 
 

(PAGES 36 - 75) 

 

d)  Modern Slavery Statement 
 

(PAGES 76 - 87) 

 

7.  Committee Work Plan  (PAGES 88 - 90) 

 

8.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 

 

 

a)  SureStaff and West Lindsey Staffing Services 
 

(TO FOLLOW) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Wednesday, 11 September 2019 

 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  25 July 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 19 August 2019 

6 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall on  25 July 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer 
Ellen King Senior Performance Officer 
Sue Leversedge Business Support Team Leader 
Darren Mellors Performance & Programme Manager 
Rachel Parkin Home Choices Team Manager 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor David Cotton 

Councillor Stuart Kinch 
Councillor Robert Waller 

 
Membership: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan substituted for Councillor 

Robert Waller 
 
 
10 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
None. 
 
11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 

 
The minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources meeting held on 13 June were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
The minutes of the Concurrent Meeting of Corporate Policy and Resources and Prosperous 
Communities committees held on 11 June were also approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  25 July 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 19 August 2019 

7 
 

 
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
13 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The matters arising report was noted. 
 
14 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY REPORT - PERIOD 1 2019/20 

 
Members considered the Progress and Delivery report for period 1 of 2019/20. 
 
The below areas were highlighted: 
 

 Performance remained below target for the average number of market stalls.  An 
action plan for markets had been signed off, along with the relocation of the Farmers’ 
Market; 

 
Members were to receive a progress report on this area at Prosperous Communities 
Committee in December; 

 

 A workshop had been held in April on the subject of Home Choices, and a number of 
areas had been highlighted for improvement actions. 

 
Members then provided comment, and asked questions of officers.  The following 
information was provided: 
 

 Home Choices was an important area and both a national and district priority.  A 
number of changes had been introduced with the aim of improving the service; one of 
these changes was taking the housing register back ‘in-house’. 

 

 The presentation and complexity of the housing need had altered dramatically.  More 
individuals are presenting with drug, drink, debt and anti-social behavioural problems; 
something more was needed by Members and the public in terms of commentary; 
 

 The Home Choices team now have the ability to compare themselves against other 
districts  with help from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) ; 
 

 The criteria for homelessness was now different.  There was a duty to assist 
everyone that presented to the Council, but this duty did not extend necessarily to 
finding housing.  The rates attached to providing accommodation had declined 
because of the Homelessness Re
[...]
e Director of Resources using Delegated powers; 

 
c) approve the introduction of new fees and charges for Street Naming and 

Numbering; 
 

d)  approve the use of General Fund Balances of £16.5k for the High Street 
Community Clean Up; 

 
e)  approve the Capital Budget amendments and accept the current 

projected Capital outturn; 
 
f) accept the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators to 31 May 

Page 5



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  25 July 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 19 August 2019 

9 
 

2019. 
 
 
16 PROPOSED CHANGE OF MEETING DATE - DECEMBER 2019 

 
RESOLVED to change the date of December’s Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
meeting from Thursday 12 December to Wednesday 4 December. 
 
17 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
The workplan as at 17 July was noted by the Committee. 
 
18 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
19 EXEMPT RECORD OF CONCURRENT MEETING FROM 11 JUNE 2019 

 
The exempt record of the Concurrent meeting held on 11 June was noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.58 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



   

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                                         
 
Purpose: 
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Corporate Policy & Resources Committee meetings. 
 
Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 

 
Meeting Policy and Resources Committee     

      

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated 

To 

Black Reduced rent At the CPR meeting on 25 July, Cllr Young 

requested further information on a reported 

loss of rental income of £56k for the year. 

Sue to email this to CPR 

Members on 26 July 

19/09/19 Sue 

Leversedge 

Black High Street Community Clean Up 

grant 

At the CPR meeting on 25 July Cllr John 

McNeill asked officers whether there would 

be replacement bins in other parts of the 

District, and not just Gainsborough? 

Sue emailed this to Members on 

9 August. 

19/09/19 Sue 

Leversedge 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



 1 

 
 
 
 

 
Corporate Policy & 
Resources 

19th  September 2019 

 

     
Subject: Customer Hub Refurbishment 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director of Resources 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Michelle Carrington 
Strategic Lead Customer First 
 
michelle.carrington@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To provide a benefits analysis and financial 
business case for the refurbishment of the 
Customer Hub; and seek approval to commence 
refurbishment. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That approval is given for the Council to: 

1. Refurbish the Customer Hub; 

2. Contract for further design and build activities under a SCAPE framework 

with Lindum Construction 

3. Support project expenditure of up to £350k be  funded from the Property 

Asset Fund Earmarked Reserve to cover the cost of the refurbishment and 

internal costs  

4. To re-use the remaining earmarked reserve allocated originally to this 

project of £150K for refurbishment and changes to the 3rd Floor.  

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6a



 2 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

Framework Contract under SCAPE will require Legal involvement 

 

Financial : FIN/76/20 

Within the Capital programme there is a budget of £515k funded from the 
Property Asset Fund  Earmarked Reserve.  Estimated costs for the project total 
£324k , consideration of a formal budget of upto £350k should be considered to 
cover any price changes/contingencies (8%).  

Any ongoing revenue implications would need to be b
[...]
Costs £266,796 

2 ICT Provision £8,460 

3. Extensions Costs £9000.00 

4. 2nd Floor Relocation Costs £28,709 

 Total Cost excluding Options £313,954 

5. Optional Additions £9,920 

 Total Cost including Options £323,874 

 
The Council has provision of £515,000 within reserves for the replacement or 
refurbishment of the Customer Service.  

6. Refurbishment Plans 

If approval is given to refurbish the space, the project would start in January 2020.    
The developments would be completed in three phases to allow for the use of the 
Customer Hub in limited capacity, with the back space being completed in Phase 1, the 
central area in Phase 2; and the DWP space in Phase 3.   It is anticipated that the build 
would take approximately 24 weeks to complete the three phases. 

7. Recommendations 

That approval is given for the Council to: 

1. Refurbish the Customer Hub; 

2. Contract for further design and build activities under a SCAPE framework with 

Lindum Constructon; 

3. Support for project expenditure of up to £350k be  funded from the Property Asset 

Fund Earmarked Reserve to cover the cost of the refurbishment and internal costs 

– CP&R approval required. The remainder to be used for 3rd Floor amendments.  

Page 16



 10 

8. Annex 1 – Existing problems with the Customer Hub Layout 

Some of the problems experienced are: 
a) When first entering the Hub, it can be confusing to visitors to know where to ‘go’ or who 

to talk to; due to the two reception points.  Non-DWP Visitors are frequently required to 

liaise with more than one person before they are ‘served’ or passed to the person they 

are visiting.  

b) Queues can develop at the two receptions points, and due to their location, means that 

the entrance into the Hub can at times be congested.  As there is only one entrance 

/exit, then can cause further congestion as visitors already within the Hub struggle to 

exit.  Civic Events can also cause complications when the area outside of the e
[...]
oCAD SHX Text_27
Reception desk @ 720mm high with 1500mm wide knee recess / overhang to comply with DDA

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
New cbd for existing equipment

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
COPYRIGHT COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING BELONGS TO LINDUM GROUP LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES AND NO PART THEREOF MAY BE REPRODUCED OR UTILISED IN ANY WAY WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF LINDUM.  NO DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE SCALED FROM THIS DRAWING, USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
Lindum Business Park, Station Road, North Hykeham, Lincoln LN6 3QX t: (01522) 500300 f: (01522) 500377  f: (01522) 500377  e: bms@lindumgroup.co.uk

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
Client

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
Project

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
Drawing

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
Scale

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
Size

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
Drawn

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
Checked

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
Drawing No.

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
Revision

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
West Lindsey District Council

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
Guild Hall Ground Floor Alterations

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
Status

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
Proposed Plans

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
June 2019

AutoCAD SHX Text_46
1:100

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
IJH

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
-

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
A2

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
31468 01

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
Revision	Date		Details								Revised ByDate		Details								Revised ByDetails								Revised ByRevised By

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
A		05.07.19	Scheme Revised						SR05.07.19	Scheme Revised						SRScheme Revised						SRSR



 Page 1 of 5 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 

Thursday, 19 September 
2019 

 

     
Subject: To introduce a Data Protection Appropriate Policy Document 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director of Resources 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Steve Anderson 
Data Protection Officer 
 
steve.anderson@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

This report focusses on new legal requirements 
governing how an organisation can process 
special category and criminal conviction data.  It 
highlights the need for an Appropriate Policy 
Document to comply with the law and introduces 
a draft policy for consultation.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

CP&R Members are requested to:  

 
1. Support the recommendations from JSCC and approve the Appropriate 

Policy Document at Appendix 1 for adoption and implementation 
across the authority. 
 

2. Agree that delegated authority be granted to the Director of Resources 
to make minor housekeeping amendments to the policy in future, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Corporate Policy and Resources 
committee and Chairman of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee.  

 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6b



 Page 2 of 5 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

 

Financial: FIN/47/20/SL 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

Staffing: 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: 

 

Data Protection Implications: 
This report introduces an Appropriate Policy Document to comply with the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 2018, Schedule 1 Part 4. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: 

 

Health Implications: 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report : 

 

 

Risk Assessment :   

 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No   

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No   

  

Page 23



 Page 3 of 5 

1 Background 
 

1.1 On 25 May 2018 the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
became law across Europe.  At the same time the UK enacted the Data 
Protection Act 2018 (DPA) which tailors the GDPR and sets out how 
specific elements apply in the UK. 

 

1.2 This report focusses on new legal requirem
[...]
t about 
individuals. We have strict security standards, and all our staff and other 
people who process personal data on our behalf get regular training about 
how to keep information safe. We limit access to your personal information 
to those employees, or third parties who have a business or legal need to 
access it. 

 

8.2.6.2 Third parties or contractors that WLDC engages will only process your 
personal information on our instructions or with our agreement, and where 
they do so they have agreed to treat the information confidentially and to 
keep it secure. We will also disclose personal data to an agent if we receive 
the consent of the individual to whom the data concerns. 

 

9 Policy review statement 
 

9.1 This policy will be periodically reviewed and updated, with delegated authority 
granted to the Director of Resources to make minor housekeeping 
amendments to the policy in future, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and the Chairman of the Joint 
Staff Consultative Committee.  

 

Page 34

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/privacy/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/privacy/


 

 
 
 
 

 
Corporate Policy & 
Resources Committee 

Thursday, 19 September 
2019 

 

     
Subject: CCTV Code of Practice 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director for Economic and Commercial 
Growth 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Grant White 
Enterprising Communities Manager 
 
grant.white@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
Introduce updated CCTV Code of Practice 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1. Approve updated CCTV Code of Practice 
 
2. Delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director of Resources to 
make minor housekeeping amendments to the policy in future, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Corporate Policy & Resources 
committee and Chairman of JSCC 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6c



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 

 Data Protection Act 2018 

 Fre
[...]
inciples in the Surveillance Camera Code of 
Practice. 
 
Download from http://shop.bsigroup.com/Browse-By-Subject/Security/Electronic-
Security-Systems/cctvstandards/ 

Page 73

http://shop.bsigroup.com/Browse-By-Subject/Security/Electronic-Security-Systems/cctvstandards/
http://shop.bsigroup.com/Browse-By-Subject/Security/Electronic-Security-Systems/cctvstandards/


BS7858 – Security screening of individuals employed in a security 
environment. Code of Practice 
 
This British Standard helps employers to screen security personnel before they 
employ them. It gives best-practice recommendations, sets the standard for the 
security screening of staff in an environment where the safety of people, goods or 
property is essential. This includes data security, sensitive and service contracts and 
confidential records. It can also be applied to situations where security screening is 
in the public’s interest. 
 
It sets out all the necessary requirements to conduct a security screening process. It 
covers ancillary staff, acquisitions and transfers, and the security conditions of 
contractors and subcontractors. It also looks at information relating to the 
Rehabilitation of Offenders and Data Protection Acts. 
 
Download from http://shop.bsigroup.com/Browse-By-Subject/Security/Electronic-
Security-Systems/cctvstandards/  
 
 

Page 74

http://shop.bsigroup.com/Browse-By-Subject/Security/Electronic-Security-Systems/cctvstandards/
http://shop.bsigroup.com/Browse-By-Subject/Security/Electronic-Security-Systems/cctvstandards/


 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Policy and 
resources Committee 

Thursday 19th September 
2019 

 

     
Subject: Modern Slavery Statement 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director for Economic and Commercial 
Growth 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Rachel Parkin 
Home Choices Team Manager 
 
rachel.parkin@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

To implement a Modern Slavery statement 
across all working practices of the Authority. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S):   
 

1. That Members of Corporate Policy and Resources Committee support 
the Modern Slavery Statement and proceed to formal adoption across all 
operations of West Lindsey District Council. 
 

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director of 
Resources to make minor housekeeping amendments to the policy in 
future, in consultation with the Chairman of the Corporate Policy & 
Resources Committee and the Chairman of the Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee (JSCC). 

 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6d



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None 

 

Financial : FIN/65/20 

No financial implications as a direct result of report. 

 

Staffing : None 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

 

Data Protection Implications : 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: 

 

 

Health Implications: 

 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report : 

None. 

 

Risk Assessment :   

 

 

 

 

Page 76



 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No x  

Page 77



 

 1. Background 
  
1.1 Modern slavery is the recruitment, movement, harbouring or receiving 

of children, women or men through the use of force, coercion, abuse of 
vulnerability, deception or other means for the purpose of exploitation. 
 

1.2 In March 2015 the Modern Slavery Act gained royal assent which 
enabled enforcement agencies to pursue allegations of modern slavery 
under one piece of legislation instead of several different complicated 
ones.  It gave prominence to the offence and meant statutory guidance 
was issued in how to identify victims and the type of services to be 
offered to victims.   

Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  19 September 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

10 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall on  19 September 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources, Head of Paid Service and 

S151 Officer 
Tracey Bircumshaw Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
Steve Anderson Data Protection Officer 
Rachel Parkin Home Choices Team Manager 
Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager 
Michelle Carrington Strategic Lead Customer First 
 
Apologies: Councillor Robert Waller 
 
Membership: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan substituted for Councillor 

Robert Waller. 
 
 
20 ADDITION TO THE AGENDA 

 
The Chairman informed those present that there had been a late private addition to the 
agenda called ‘Development Update in the District’. 
 
As a result, there was a change to the ‘Exclusion of the Public’ item, with paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12a of Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 being added to the list 
of reasons for exemption. 
 
21 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  19 September 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

11 
 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 

 
The minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources meeting held on 25 July 2019 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
The minutes of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee held on 5 September 2019 were 
noted. 
 
23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Mandy Snee declared an interest in item 25 – Customer Hub Refurbishment.  
 
She has a son that works for West Lindsey District Council.  This did not preclude her from 
speaking or voting on the item. 
 
24 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The matters arising schedule was noted. 
 
25 CUSTOMER HUB REFURBISHMENT 

 
Members considered a report providing a benefits analysis and financial 
business case for the refurbishment of the Customer Hub. 
 
The Strategic Lead for Customer First introduced the report, and highlighted the following 
points: 
 

 The number of customers entering the ground floor over a number of years had 
remained stable but the type of customers being seen now were very different; 

 

 Other partners had now joined West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) in the Guildhall. 
This was alongside regular surgeries for the local MP and others; 
 

 Face to face interactions tended to be more complex; the number of customers were 
using the space for longer; 
 

 Digital interaction with customers was available, however further digital technology 
was required on the ground floor; 
 

 The ‘Customer First’ agenda would change the way visitors to the Guildhall received 
service.  WLDC had changed the way it operated to assure tenants they still had the 
same tenancy rights; 
 

 Large consultations on the ground floor could be a struggle because of the current 
space configuration; 
 

 There would be a drive to serve those customers with a easy to solve query quickly; 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  19 September 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

12 
 

the idea would be to operate a triage facility in the first instance; 
 

 Better management of the flow of customers would help WLDC from a health and 
safety point of view; 
 

 There was a constant struggle for confidential space, in particular, interview rooms.  
With surgeries also taking place this had led to increased demand.  The plans tried to 
create an increased number of formal interview rooms, and an increase in quieter 
areas; 
 

 The service space on the ground floor currently had a range of PCs, however they 
were locked down for a specific purpose.  If a large number of people were using 
these PCs for job searches they automatically became unavailable.  In addition, these 
workstations were not private as they faced into the reception area; 
 

 A ‘quick transaction’ area had been created in the plans, along with a ‘sit-down’ space 
for longer engagements; 
 

 There were times where engagement sessions, such as jobs clubs took place; this 
had been addressed with the addition of a multi-use area.  These sessions also used 
space on the 1st and 3rd Floors when the ground floor was not available, which was 
not ideal. 
 

Following this introduction, Members then provided comment, and asked questions on the 
report.  Further information was provided: 
 

 It was important to put the customer at the centre of everything WLDC do, including 
tenants and partners; 

 

 The tank room in the plans was for oil and water storage; 
 

 The Department for Works and Pensions (DWP) were spoken to about a level of 
change on the ground floor, and whether they would contribute financially to this.  
Because of difficulty in speaking to the Secretary of State, the idea of financial 
contributions from the DWP was not progressed; 
 

 Paint will be refreshed in the DWP area of the ground floor. It would be preferable to 
create some space at the Spring Gardens end of the ground floor; 
 

 The waiting area was a growth area, and there needed to be capacity to develop it in 
the future should the need arise; 
 

 There was a dog kennel in the ground floor area for stray dogs to be housed until they 
were picked up by the relevant authorities; 
 

 The budget for this project had initially been £515,000, but had now reduced to under 
£350,000; 
 

 Other locations had been considered for the Customer Hub, including Lord Street and 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  19 September 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

13 
 

the Medical Centre, however these locations did not materialise; 
 

 The Guildhall was occupied by WLDC rent free, as the running cost of the building 
was covered by rent received from other partners; 
 

 Work could commence in January.  There would be three phases to this work, which 
should be completed by June 2020 or shortly after; 
 

 Leases now agreed by WLDC would include a rent review. 
 

Some Members of the committee reflected negatively on the report, and felt that if it had 
been part of the budget consultation exercise, the public would not have supported it.  Other 
feedback on the report from these Members included: 

 
o A landlord making improvements for the tenant should expect some capital 

contributions, or a rent review; 
o The money could be recovered in a rent increase; 
o There were no baby changing facilities; however it was explained that there 

had been no requests from staff or partners for these facilities; 
o A full consultation should have taken place on this issue before coming before 

committee; 
 
Officers responded by saying that a consultation had taken place with the staff that would be 
affected by these changes.  They would also be involved in the final layout of the ground 
floor.  The detail of how customer service staff would be relocated would be done as a 
separate part of this programme. 
 
During debate, an alternative proposal had been put forward to defer this report until 
financial contributions from partner organisations had been explored.  This had been moved 
and seconded.  When it was put to the vote, this alternative recommendation was not 
agreed. 
 
The committee returned to the original recommendations, and the Chairman proposed from 
the Chair two additional recommendations.  These were moved and seconded, and it was 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Refurbish the Customer Hub; 
 

(2) Contract for further design and build activities under a SCAPE framework with Lindum 
Construction; 
 

(3) Support project expenditure of up to £350k to be funded from the Property Asset Fund 
Earmarked Reserve to cover the cost of the refurbishment and internal costs; 
 

(4) To re-use the remaining earmarked reserve allocated originally to this project of £150k 
for refurbishment and changes to the 3rd floor; 
 

(5) Consider locations with the revised plans for baby changing facilities; 
 

(6) Involve the Joint Staff Consultative Committee in consultations with the 2nd floor move. 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  19 September 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

14 
 

 
Councillor Trevor Young asked that his vote against the recommendations be recorded. 
 
26 TO INTRODUCE A DATA PROTECTION APPROPRIATE POLICY DOCUMENT 

 
Members considered a report on new legal requirements governing how an organisation can 
process special category and criminal conviction data. 
 
It was RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Support the recommendations from Joint Staff Consultative Committee (JSCC) and 
approve the Appropriate Policy Document attached at Appendix 1 of the report for 
adoption and implementation across the Authority; 

 
(2) Agree that delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director of Resources to 

make minor housekeeping amendments to the policy in future, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Corporate Policy and Resources committee and the Chairman of the 
Joint Staff Consultative committee. 

 
27 CCTV CODE OF PRACTICE - POLICY 

 
Members considered a report introducing an updated CCTV Code of Practice. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Approve the updated CCTV Code of Practice; 
 

(2) Grant delegated authority to the Executive Director of Resources to make minor 
housekeeping amendments to the policy in future, in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Corporate Policy and Resources committee and the Chairman of the Joint Staff 
Consultative committee. 

 
28 MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT 

 
Members considered a report on a modern slavery statement across all working practices of 
the Authority. 
 
The Home Choices Team Manager introduced the report by informing Members that 
organisations with a turnover of around £36 million must have this Modern Slavery 
Statement - WLDC does not fall into this category.  However, this paper had been seen by 
the Joint Staff Consultative Committee and Prosperous Communities Committee due to the 
important nature of this issue. 
 
Further points were highlighted: 
 

 The Modern Slavery statement would be most effective if it was embedded 
throughout all aspects of the organisation; 

 

 The trauma of slavery would remain with those involved, and it was right as a Council 
to be aware of such issues occurring within the District. 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  19 September 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

15 
 

 
An addition was made to the recommendations which related to Member training.  This new 
sets of recommendations was moved and seconded, and therefore it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That Members of the Corporate Policy and Resources committee support the Modern 
Slavery Statement and proceed to formal adoption across all operators of West 
Lindsey District Council; 

 
(2) That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director of Resources to make 

minor housekeeping amendments to the policy in future, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and the Chairman of the 
Joint Staff Consultative Committee (JSCC); 
 

(3) That the issue of Modern Slavery training be included on the workplan for 
Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
29 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
The committee workplan for the remainder of 2019/20 was noted. 
 
30 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Note: The meeting adjourned at 8:03pm 
 
31 SURESTAFF AND WEST LINDSEY STAFFING SERVICES 

 
Note: The meeting reconvened at 8:08pm. 
 
Members considered a report on Surestaff and West Lindsey Staffing Services. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 20% of overall turnover in WLDC staffing can be categorised under ‘other business.’  
A level of business within Surestaff can fall under WLDC staffing; therefore there was 
a move to reduce staff within Surestaff; 

 

 Running Surestaff had been a first for WLDC; it was right to ensure no overall losses 
were generated.  WLDC will be close to breaking even; the remaining company was 
expected to be profitable; 
 

 Surestaff/WLDC Staffing Services supplied staff to WLDC. 
 
RESOLVED to: 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  19 September 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

16 
 

 
(1) Agree that Surestaff Limited will cease trading; the exact timing of this is to be 

delegated to the Executive Director of Resources; 
 

(2) Agree to write off and settle any outstanding liabilities of the company; 
 
(3) Support the continued operation of WLDC Staffing Services Limited; 
 
(4) Appoint Adrian Selby, Assistant Director of Operations as Director of Surestaff 

Lincs Ltd and WLDC Staffing Services Limited; 
 
32 DEVELOPMENT UPDATE IN THE DISTRICT 

 
Members received a verbal update from the Executive Director of Resources on a 
development within the District. 
 
This was noted by Members; there were no recommendations to consider. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.39 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


